each of the bank accounts selected, obtain bank statements and reconciliations for all months in the 
fiscal period and report whether: 

From the listing provided, P&N selected twenty-two (22) accounts and obtained the bank 
reconciliations for each of the twelve months ending June 30, 2017, resulting in one hundred thirty-
three (133) bank statements and bank reconciliations subjected to the below procedures. 

a) Bank reconciliations have been prepared; 

Of the 133 bank statements obtained one hundred and nine (109) did not have documentation 
evidencing that the bank balance was reconciled to the general ledger. It should be noted that all 
109 were registry fund accounts which typically have very few transactions. 

b) Bank reconciliations include evidence that a member of management or a board member (with no